
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Cuthbertson, Flinders, Richardson, K Taylor and Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12 December 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

Wednesday 14 November 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 11 December 2018. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 

can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Half Yearly Report of the Chair of Health and 
Wellbeing Board   

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 This report provides the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee with an update from the Chair of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board will be in attendance at the meeting to present 
the report. 
 

5. York - An Evolving Asset Based Area   (Pages 21 - 54) 
 The report provides an update on the progress to develop an 

asset based approach in the city, responding to challenges in 
society, and in particular reflecting the new operating model for 
Adult Social Care. It highlights key developments and progress 
made on recognised asset based models and approaches in the 
city. 
 

6. The Impact of the Elective Surgery Criteria   (Pages 55 - 60) 
 This report provides an overview of the impact on elective 

surgery that Vale of York CCG’s Health Optimisation policy has 
had since its inception in February 2017. It will specifically 
provide clarification of the use of BMI in activating this policy, 
indicating numbers affected, the support that is available to them 
and a summary the feedback that the CCG has received. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 61 - 64) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Chris Elliott 
Telephone – 01904 553631 
E-mail - Christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
 
Councillor Richardson  Ongoing treatment at York Pain clinic and ongoing 

treatment for knee operation. 
 
 Niece is an Adult Care Manager at CYC 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 14 November 2018 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Flinders, Richardson and 
K Taylor 

Apologies Councillors Warters 

 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they 
may have in respect of business on this agenda. None were declared. 
 
39. Minutes  
 
Members requested that the following amendment be made to minute 
35 (Implementation of the Extension of HMO Licensing).  

 
a) Amend line to read as follows: 
- “Officers stated that the rough estimate on the amount of rooms to 

be lost by the Council City, as a result of the new minimum 
requirements, would be 70 out of the 495 and a total of 400-500 
rooms by 2021”. 

 
The Chair informed the committee that during the most recent 
meeting of the Children, Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee, it was decided that the potential joint scrutiny 
review into Tenant Engagement would not be taken forward in this 
municipal year. 
 
40. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
Gwen Vardigans, a member of Defend Our NHS York, had submitted 
a question to the committee prior to the meeting regarding the 
treatment of children with severe autism. The question and the replies 
from Michael Melvin and Maxine Squire, Interim Corporate Director’s 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



for Health, Housing and Adult Social Care and Children, Education 
and Communities, are attached as an annex to this minute. 

 
John Brown, speaking on behalf of the York and Selby Service Users 
Network (SUN) spoke on the proposed changes to the Mental Health 
Support Line. Mr Brown stated that the consultation on the reduction 
in hours of the Mental Health Support Line had been inadequate and 
that the TEWV Crisis Line did not provide an adequate alternative as 
it was not a listening service. Mr Brown went on to suggest that the 
current situation offered an opportunity to improve what is currently a 
fragmented provision of intermediate mental health support and 
create a service which fit the needs of its users. 

 
Councillor Denise Craghill also spoke to the committee regarding the 
Mental Health Support Line. Councillor Craghill highlighted that there 
had been little strategic insight in the report provided and that the 
rationale behind the reduction in hours was still not clear. Councillor 
Craghill asked the committee to set up a task group to investigate all 
aspects of telephone based mental health crisis support involving all 
the necessary stakeholders. 

 
41. Mental Health Support Line (MHSL) Review and Refresh  
 
Officers updated the committee on the review and refresh of the 
Mental Health Support Line (MHSL). 

 
Officers informed the committee that: 
- The use of the line had declined in recent years 
- The Mental Health Support Line was not a bespoke service and 

had been created to respond to a need and prior to TEWV’s (and 
other agencies) involvement in York. 

- It was an opportune time to review the MHSL provision 
 

Members were keen to understand why this service was being 
provided by the Council and not the CCG. Members were informed 
that the Council stepped in to provide a service that was required at 
the time.  

 
In response to member’s questions, officers highlighted that: 
- Mental Health Services were moving towards bespoke help for 

individual patients and away from assessments. 
- Whilst a listening service was valuable, it was not clear that the 

MHSL was that service 

Page 4



- 22 The Avenue was primarily a supported living service and that 
the MHSL was being operated overnight by the same member of 
staff in charge of the patients using the supported living service. 

 
Members were concerned at the reduction in hours of the MHSL and 
whether a valid alternative was being provided. Members requested 
further information to inform the need for a task group on the issue. 

 
42. Home First Engagement - Initial Feedback Report  
 
Officers presented the initial feedback from the Home First project 
which has been designed to help understand the needs of service 
users when being transferred from hospital to home. 

 
Officers explained that Home First, which will be named ‘Why not 
home? Why not today?’ when it is developed into the new Joint 
Protocol for the Transfer of Care, was an important first step in 
understanding the needs of service users with co-production at the 
heart of the service being created. 

 
Officers also explained that medical professionals are just beginning 
to understand the significant negative impact of staying in hospital, 
especially for older patients, where muscle wastage can be a serious 
issue. 

 
Under questioning from Members, officers informed the committee 
that the next steps for the Home First project was to continue to reach 
out to more forums and service users for a second round of 
engagement. 

 
Members were pleased to hear about the significant level of 
consultation and engagement with residents on this topic. 
 
43. Healthwatch York: Performance Monitoring / Six Monthly 
Review  
 
The Manager of Healthwatch York presented the organisation’s 
biannual report.  

 
Under questions from Members, officers gave an update on the 
Burnholme Project, the publishing of the recent investigation into the 
experiences of LGBT patients and also on why there was a projected 
overspend. 

Page 5



The officer did point out one correction from the report, that the dates 
from the Finance section of the report should have read, April 2018 to 
October 2018. 

 
Members asked the officer to elaborate on the item of ‘Healthwatch 
Visits’, to explain where and when these visits took place. Members 
were highly complimentary of Healthwatch and of its management in 
what has been a tricky time for the organisation. 

 
Members also offered their support to Healthwatch, suggesting 
further links with Parish Councils and their support in promoting the 
programme. The Chair was also keen to point out to officers that 
should there be any issues with regard to particular services, then 
they should feel free to raise them to this committee. 

 
44. Suicide Prevention and Self-harm Overview Report  
 
Officers presented an overview report into Suicide Prevention and 
Self-harm, outlining the current work taking place in this area. 

 
The officers highlighted to the committee that this is a particularly 
challenging area of public health work and whilst recently there had 
been a slight drop in deaths by suicide in York, the longer trend still 
showed an upward trajectory. 

 
Members and officers discussed the provision of training and its 
sustainability. Officers pointed out that continued support from 
statutory service providers would be required if the current training 
provision were to continue and even expand in the future. 

 
Members were keen to understand how the ambitious aims in the 
York Suicide Safer Community Strategy were to be evaluated. They 
were informed that it is difficult to report on this area of work and it 
would be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
Members discussed the recommendations attached to the report, 
which showed a high level of detail and thought and it was decided 
that Members from the committee would meet outside of the meeting 
to discuss how best to take forward the recommendations listed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



45. Update on Oral Health in the City of York  
 
The committee received an update on Oral Health in the City and 
officers also outlined the aims of the Oral Health Improvement 
Advisory Group (OHIAG). 

 
The officers explained that the OHIAG had been created in order to 
investigate York’s high numbers of hospital admissions for dental 
care. Officers also highlighted that it did not seem to match the 
statistics suggesting that children’s oral health in York was good.  

 
Under questioning from members, officers stated that they were not 
yet in a position to understand the reasons for this anomaly. Officers 
mentioned that it could be a matter of custom and practice and they 
would continue their work in this area. 
 
46. Work Plan  
 
Members discussed the work plan for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

 
Following the earlier suggestion that a report be requested on the 
types of Mental Health Support Services currently being provided in 
York, the Interim Corporate Director of Health Housing and Adult 
Social Care informed members that he would report back to the 
committee on this. This report will then assist the committee in 
deciding whether it was necessary to set up a task group. It was also 
agreed that an informal meeting of the Committee be arranged by the 
scrutiny Officer to discuss the recommendations in the Suicide 
Prevention and Self-harm report. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Policy 
& Scrutiny Committee 
 

12 December 2018 

Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Half Yearly Report of the Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board 

Summary 

1. This report provides the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee with an update from the Chair of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board (Annex 1 refers). The Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board will be in attendance at the meeting to present the 
report. 

Background 

2. It was agreed as part of the working protocol between Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee, the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB) and Healthwatch York that the Chair of the 
HWBB would bring reports to this Committee. This protocol has recently 
been reviewed and it has been agreed that the Chair will provide two 
reports per year in December and June, with the June report being the 
Annual Report of the HWBB. 

Consultation  

3. Not applicable to this report. 

Options  

4. This report is for information, there are no specific options associated 
with the recommendations in this report.  

Analysis 

5. This report is for information only. 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

Council Plan 

6. This report has links to all three elements of the Council Plan 2015-19 – 
a prosperous city for all; a focus on frontline services and a council that 
listens to residents.  

7. It also has direct links to the joint health and wellbeing strategy 2017-
2022 and the all age mental health strategy 2018-2023 

Implications 

8. There are no known implications associated with the recommendations 
in this report. 

Risk Management 

9. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in this 
report. 

Recommendations 

10. Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 

Reason: To keep members of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee up to date with the work of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

Contact Details 

Author:  
Tracy Wallis 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership Co-ordinator 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health 

Approved   04.12.2018 
    

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Abbreviations 
HWBB - Health and Wellbeing Board 

Page 10



Annex 1 
 

Update from Councillor Carol Runciman - Chair of Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB) 

December 2018 

1. On 25th July 2018 I presented the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
Annual Report to the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee. This half-yearly report provides a snapshot 
of work undertaken by the HWBB since then. 

2. The first update I have is that there have been a number of changes 
to the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board in recent 
months. As Chair of the HWBB I would like to thank Martin Farran, 
Jon Stonehouse, Patrick Crowley, Ruth Hill, and Sarah Armstrong 
for their contributions to the Board and to warmly welcome new 
replacement members to the Board. The changes in membership 
have also meant a change to the lead board members for the joint 
health and wellbeing strategy themes. I can confirm that our lead 
board members are now as follows: 

 Interim lead for the starting and growing well theme – Maxine 
Squire (Interim Corporate Director for Children, Education and 
Communities, City of York Council) 

 Lead for the living and working well theme – Sharon Stoltz 
(Director of Public Health for the City of York) 

 Interim lead for the ageing well theme – Sharon Stoltz 
(Director of Public Health for the City of York) 

 Lead for the mental health theme – Patrick Scott
[...]
nt to use these rather than 
producing one single action plan. 

18. A Student Health Needs Assessment was completed in 2017 and 
the Board received a progress report in July 2018 on how the 
Student Health and Wellbeing Network had progressed work around 
this agenda. 

19. I can report that the network has been led and facilitated by Higher 
York and has: 

 provided a space for key stakeholders to focus on service 
provision from a multi-agency perspective;  

 enabled student support services to have a voice in a city 
wide multi-agency setting;  

 developed an action plan to effectively support the needs of 
students across the city; 

 provided a forum to raise, share, understand and respond to 
existing and newly identified needs around students; 

 allowed for open discussion and sharing of research between 
student service teas, health providers, student unions and the 
voluntary sector. 

20. However it is unclear whether the Student Health Network has the 
capacity to continue this work.  

21. October 2017: Mental Health and Wellbeing: the top priority in the 
joint health and wellbeing strategy for this theme is to ‘get better at 
spotting the early signs of mental ill health and intervene early’. 
Additional priorities are ‘focus on recovery and rehabilitation’; 
‘improve services for mothers, children and young people’; ‘improve 
the services for those with learning disabilities’; ‘ensure that York 
becomes a suicide safer city’ and ‘ensure that York is both a mental 
health and dementia friendly environment’. 

22. Health and Wellbeing Board received their first report from the 
independent chair of the newly established Mental Health 

Page 14



Annex 1 
 

Partnership. HWBB signed off the Terms of Reference for the 
Partnership and it will be reporting to HWBB at least annually on 
progress against delivering the all age mental health strategy 2018-
2023. 

23. Work is ongoing to ensure that the partnership works effectively and 
in a complementa
[...]
ldren’s Safeguarding Board. 

41. Communications – Health and Wellbeing Board now produce a 
seasonal newsletter. The most recent of these can be found here. 

Page 18

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/17106/health_and_wellbeing_board_newsletter_-_autumn_2018


Annex 1 
 

42. York Festival of Ideas - Health and Wellbeing Board, in 
collaboration with One Planet York took part in the Festival of Ideas. 
The theme for this year’s festival was ‘Imagining the Impossible’. As 
part of this wider city conversation the HWBB and One Planet York 
held an event on 12th June 2018 focused on healthy city and place 
called ‘Paradise Found: How Can One Place Can Work for 
Everybody’. The event was very well received and a post-event 
summary can be found here.  

Cllr Carol Runciman  

Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board 

Background documents 

York Joint Strategic Needs Assessment: Starting and Growing Well 

in York - Inequalities Report  

All Age Autism Strategy 

Local Transformation strategy 

Health and Wellbeing Board Newsletter 2018 

Conference Report: Paradise Found, How one place can work for 

everybody. 

Abbreviations 

CQC Quality Commission 

HWBB- Health and Wellbeing Board 

JSNA - Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  

NHS England- National Health Service England 

TB- Tuberculosis 

TEWV Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 

 

Page 19

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/16443/conference_report_paradise_found_-_how_one_place_can_work_for_everybody


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee  
 

12 December 2018 

Report of the Head of Commissioning (Early Intervention, Prevention and 
Community Development)  

 
York an evolving Asset Based Area  
 
Summary 
 
1. The report provides an update on the progress to develop an asset 

based approach in the city, responding to challenges in society, and in 
particular reflecting the new operating model for A
[...]
hen they 

Page 22



 

combine their expertise, time, creativity and resources. This approach 
has been modelled through the development of the new Volunteering 
and Social Action strategy in the city - People Helping People - and 
York becoming a City of Service in November 2017, where we work in 
collaboration with communities and citizens to respond to shared city 
priorities. 
 

7. Decades of evidence based practice and research shows that this 
happens best when: 

 Everyone shares an asset based mindset; looking first for what 
individuals, families and communities can, or could do, with the 
right support, rather than focussing exclusively on needs and 
problems 

 Services and organisations are co-produced with the people 
whose lives they touch. This means that everyone included 
identifies priorities, co-designs services and systems, and works 
together wherever possible to co-deliver the work that takes place.  

8. Every area, and York is an excellent example of this, already has at 
least some organisations, professionals and local people who take 
these approaches, but for them to have a wider and deeper impact, 
whole systems and areas need to be aligned around an asset-based 
approach. Many asset based practitioners argue that people can lead 
that change only when acting as local citizens, not when acting in 
professional or service leadership roles. Our Cities of Service ‘impact 
volunteering’ model has enabled us to explore this and re-imagine 
social action in the city linked to the People Helping People strategy.  
 

9. Asset based theory suggests that an asset based public body does not 
have ‘customers’ (who’s only responsibility is to pay taxes), rather it 
views everyone, including people with long term support needs, as 
citizens, with rights and responsibilities. Rather than ‘providers’, asset 
based areas have partners, who share responsibility for system design 
and the best use of resources. An asset based area is responsive to 
nee
[...]
impact of the Elective Surgery Criteria 

Summary 

1.   As requested by Members, this report provides an overview of the 
impact on elective surgery that Vale of York CCG’s Health Optimisation 
policy has had since its inception in February 2017. It will specifically 
provide clarification of the use of BMI in activating this policy, indicating 
numbers affected, the support that is available to them and a summary 
the feedback that the CCG has received. 

Background 

 Clarification of the use of BMI in activating Health Optimisation. 

2.     It should also be noted that at the time of implementation of this policy 
the CCG was under Legal Directions and was working within the 
confines of the NHSE capped expenditure programme. The CCG took 
learning from elsewhere that indicated that implementation of this policy 
could contribute to such confined financial management while providing 
the opportunity for improving the health of our population. 

3.     Health Optimisation is triggered at the point GPs have their initial 
discussion with patients about their lifestyle – this becomes the patient’s 
‘time 0’ position (please note, at present there isn’t a time limit 
constraint on when ‘time 0’ was instigated – so in theory if this was 
done at the point when health optimisation was implemented patients 
would go through for surgery as they have exceeded the 12 month 
waiting period). The whole ethos of this policy was to encourage GPs to 
discuss, as early as possible, potential impact of being overweight etc. 
has on their current and future health.  

4.    So the criteria, covering all elective surgery is: 

Page 55 Agenda Item 6



 

(i) If a patient’s BMI>=30 their surgery if delayed/deferred until the 
following is  achieved: 

a. Their BMI is <30 

b. They’ve lost 10% of their weight since their ‘time 0’ measure 

c. They’ve not achieved (a) or (b) but have waited 12 months since 
their ‘time 0’ was measure 

(ii) Need to note that we don’t exclude GPs ref
[...]
dential, nursing and homecare services 

 
6. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 Feb 2019  
@ 5.30pm 

1. Overview report on mental health crisis support services in York. 
2. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 March 2019  
@ 5.30pm 

1. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
 
Health 
 

2. Healthwatch York six-monthly Performance Report 

P
age 63



 
Housing 
 

3. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual report 
 

4. Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Half Yearly Report of the Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board
	Annex 1

	5 York an evolving Asset Based Area
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 The impact of the Elective Surgery Criteria
	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 12 December 2018 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Flinders, Richardson 
and K Taylor 

Apologies Councillors Warters 

 

47. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect to business on this agenda. None 
were declared. 
 

48. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 

November 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as an accurate record. 

 
49. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak on 
items relating to the general remit of the committee under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

50. Half Yearly Report of the Chair of Health and Wellbeing 
Board  
 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Cllr Runciman, 
was in attendance to brief the committee on the work of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. It was noted that there had been a 
number of changes to the board’s membership in this period. 
 
Members questioned the Chair on her view of the current 
provision of mental health support services particularly in 
relation to those in crisis. The Chair reported that she was 
content with the current provision however it would be 



something she would continue to challenge to ensure that it is 
meeting the needs of the population. 
 
The committee questioned Cllr Runciman on flu vaccinations 
and the reported queues at surgeries. It was explained that this 
can happen for a number of reasons, but that there had been 
issues with vaccine supplies this year. It was also noted that it 
was not too late to receive a vaccination and that the take up 
had been lower this year than in previous years. 
 
Members discussed the new Mental Health hospital and Cllr 
Runciman agreed with members that it would be useful to 
receive an update from TEWV on the development of the 
facility. 
 
Members were reassured that the Student Health Network 
would not cease to exist but that current issues were being 
discussed around strategic leadership of the group and that this 
was ongoing. 
 
Questions were raised regarding new birth health visitor visits 
and that there had been a dramatic improvement since 2016. It 
was also noted that whilst this service is voluntary, it is highly 
unusual to see families refuse this service. 
 
Members discussed the upcoming changes to the Children’s 
Safeguarding Board and it’s new working arrangements. The 
accountability of the statutory officers involved in the process 
was also discussed with Cllr Runciman highlighting to the 
committee that it was important that the new working 
arrangements and the accountability were clarified in order to 
help manage risks. 
 
Officers also explained to members that a Sexual Health Needs 
Assessment had been carried out and had informed a 
procurement process that was currently underway for the 
provision of sexual health services in the city. It was noted that 
there had been a good response and that a provider would be 
chosen by the end of January. 
 

51. York an evolving Asset Based Area  
 
Members questioned officers on the Local Area Coordination 
programme. Officers informed the committee that there were 
hopes to expand the programme outside of the initial three 



wards that have been used in the trial. It was noted that 
expanding the model was a tried and tested approach that had 
proved successful in other areas of the country. Officers also 
explained to Members how the social value of the programme 
will be assessed and discussed future funding. with officers 
highlighting the importance of the Improved Better Care Fund in 
the short term, whilst also noting that further work needed to be 
done on securing the programmes long term future *Officers 
highlighted that  the Improved Better Care Fund will play an 
important role in continuing to fund the programme until the end 
of next year, at which point the funding will start to decrease. It 
was noted that the NHS 10 year plan and expected Green 
Paper will help inform the future financial planning for this 
service. 
 
Officers gave some insight into the kind of work that Local Area 
Coordinators do and members suggested that this was an area 
in which further information sharing and training would be 
greatly appreciated as they could play an important role in 
promoting the programme in the future and ensuring that their 
residents were aware of the services and support available. 
 
Members requested some clarification on the ‘levels’ that were 
described in the report. Officers explained that: 

Level 1: referred to information, advice and signposting 
Level 2: related to more in depth work with a member 

of the community, where perhaps more 
complex issues were present. 

 
*As amended at the meeting of the Health, Housing and Adult 
Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee on Tuesday 15 
January 2019. 
 

52. The impact of the Elective Surgery Criteria  
 
Roland Crooke, a resident, spoke to the committee about his 
experiences of the elective surgery criteria. Mr Crooke 
explained his situation and how it had forced him to pay for his 
own surgery privately due to the amount of pain he was 
experiencing. Mr Crooke explained that he thought the policy 
discriminated against the overweight and the elderly. 
 
John Clark, Chair of Healthwatch York, then addressed the 
committee to explain that this issue would be analysed in 



Healthwatch’s current work stream on changes to services and 
that this report would be published in early 2019. 
 
Dr Nigel Wells, the Chair of the CCG, and Michelle Carrington, 
Head Nurse for the CCG were in attendance to answer 
questions. The officers explained the ‘individual funding request’ 
(IFR) and the approach to the policy. 
 
Members discussed the criteria and questioned officers on the 
‘postcode lottery’ that was experienced as a result of the 
differing criteria between bordering Clinical Commissioning 
Groups. Officers explained that there were a number of subtle 
differences between the policies and that it was not just in 
relation to BMI. Officers explained that the policy allowed 
clinicians to have an open and honest discussion with patients 
about lifestyle and that as a system there was a need to 
encourage prevention and that lifestyle changes were an 
important part of that. 
 
Officers agreed with Members that improvements needed to be 
made regarding communication with patients and with 
healthcare professionals to ensure that the policy was being 
implemented as intended and with the secondary support that 
was required. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the impact this policy would 
have on private healthcare providers and a potential increase in 
the demand for private healthcare. Officers explained that whilst 
this may be true, the entire healthcare system in York had to 
work together to resolve issues around the CCG’s fixed funding 
arrangements and the best use of funds available to it. 
 
Members requested that in future it would be very useful to have 
data from the CCG that related only to the City of York, as the 
report contained data for whole of the Vale of York. Officers said 
they were happy to explore this for future reports. 
 

53. Work Plan  
 
Members discussed the work plan for the remainder of the 
municipal year. It was noted that there was a desire to receive a 
report on the integration of health and social care services and 
that this was to be arranged.  
 



Members agreed that they would receive a report from Humber 
Coast and Vale on their work on Mental Health Partnerships in 
February. 
 
Cllr Richardson informed the committee that this would be his 
last meeting and he thanked the committee for their work whilst 
he had been a Member.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 17:30 and finished at 20:30]. 


